

Rescinded on September 5, 2023 by Motion 4.

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ASHFIELD-COLBORNE-WAWANOSH

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 53-2022**

**BEING A BY-LAW** to amend By-Law 30-2016, being a by-law to regulate connection to the Municipal Water Systems in the Township of Ashfield-Colborne-Wawanosh.

**WHEREAS** Section 11(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides that a lower tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting matters within the sphere or jurisdiction of public utilities, specifically for water distribution;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of Ashfield-Colborne-Wawanosh adopted By-Law 30-2016, being a by-law to regulate connection to the Municipal Water Systems in the Township of Ashfield-Colborne-Wawanosh on July 7, 2016;

**AND WHEREAS** Council adopted By-Law 50-2022, being a by-law to authorize the year-round operation of the Huron Sands Drinking Water System;

**AND WHEREAS** certain exemptions pertaining to the Huron Sands Drinking Water System are no longer applicable;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Ashfield-Colborne-Wawanosh enacts as follows:

- 1. That the following sentence be removed from Section 4.14 from By-Law 30-2016:
  - The Huron Sands Seasonal System is exempt from this paragraph.
- 2. That the following sentence be removed from Section 4.18 from By-Law 30-2016:
  - The Huron Sands Seasonal System is exempt from this paragraph.
- 3. This by-law shall come into force upon final passing.

Read a first and second time this 21st day of June 2022.

Read a third time and finally passed this 21st day of June 2022.

Mayor, Glen McNeil

Clerk, Florence Witherspoo